

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Supplementary Order Paper

Thursday, 7 August 1997

TRANS-TASMAN MUTUAL RECOGNITION BILL

Proposed Amendments

Hon JOHN LUXTON, in Committee, to move the following amendments:

Clause 2 (1): To omit the expression "1996" (page 3, line 6).

Clause 12 (3): To omit, from lines 12 and 13 and from lines 16 and 17 on page 13, the words "section 11 of the Australian Act", and substitute in each case the words "the section of the Australian Act dealing with requirements that do not need to be complied with".

Clause 12 (4): To omit, from lines 26 and 27 and from lines 30 and 31 on page 13, the words "section 11 of the Australian Act", and substitute in each case the words "the section of the Australian Act dealing with requirements that do not need to be complied with".

Clause 22 (2): To omit the words "ground referred to in" (page 20, line 23), and substitute the words "basis of".

Clause 65 (3): To omit the word "be" (page 38, line 25), and substitute the words "have been".

Clause 74: To omit the words "section 33 of the Australian Act" (page 41, lines 21 and 22), and substitute the words "the section of the Australian Act dealing with the review of decisions".

EXPLANATORY NOTE

The amendments to *clauses 2 (1), 12 (3) and (4), and 74* remove references to the year, and specific proposed sections, of the proposed Australian Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition Act. The Australian Bill is currently before the Senate and may be considered in the session beginning on 25 August 1997. This Supplementary Order Paper amends *clauses 2 (1), 12 (3) and (4), and 74* in case the Australian Bill is not enacted in its current form this year.

The amendments to *clauses 22 (2) and 65 (3)* correct drafting errors.